

19-2239

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

ARTURO BELTRAN-LEYVA, HECTOR BELTRAN-LEYVA,
IGNACIO CORONEL VILLAREAL, AKA EL NACHO, ISMAEL
ZAMBADA GARCIA, AKA EL MAYO, AKA MAYO ZAMBADA,
AKA DOCTOR, AKA LA DOC, AKA DOCTORA, AKA EL LIC,
AKA MIKE, AKA MAYO EL SENOR, AKA ISMAEL ZAMBADA-
GARCIA, JESUS ZAMBADA-GARCIA, AKA EL REY,

Defendants,

JOAQUIN ARCHIVALDO GUZMAN LOERA, AKA EL CHAPO,
AKA EL RAPIDO, AKA CHAPO GUZMAN, AKA SHORTY, AKA
EL SENOR, AKA EL JEFE, AKA NANA, AKA APA, AKA PAPA,
AKA INGE, AKA EL VIEJO, AKA JOAQUIN GUZMAN-LOERA

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York*

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
JOAQUIN ARCHIVALDO GUZMAN LOERA**

LAW OFFICE OF MARC FERNICH
800 Third Avenue, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 446-2346

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
Joaquin Archivaldo Guzman Loera*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvii

STATEMENT..... 1

QUESTIONS PRESENTED & REVIEW STANDARDS..... 2

BACKGROUND 9

ARGUMENT SUMMARY 12

ARGUMENT 16

POINT I: THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY DENIED GUZMAN’S MOTION TO DISMISS – ALLEGING SPECIALTY VIOLATIONS IN HIS EXTRADITION FROM MEXICO – FOR LACK OF STANDING 16

POINT II: VASTLY OVERREACTING TO ANY SECURITY RISK PRESENTED, THE DISTRICT COURT SADDLED GUZMAN WITH AN UNPRECEDENTED SET OF PRETRIAL RESTRAINTS – INCLUDING WITHHELD ACCESS TO SUPPOSEDLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION; DEFERRED DISCOVERY AS TO KEY GOVERNMENT WITNESSES; A FLOOD OF SECRET GOVERNMENT COURT FILINGS; OPPRESSIVE “SPECIAL ADMINISTRATIVE MEASURES” AKIN TO SOLITARY CONFINEMENT AND AMOUNTING TO PUNISHMENT WITHOUT TRIAL; AND AN ONEROUS PROTECTIVE ORDER THAT HAMSTRUNG INVESTIGATION AND PREPARATION – THAT COLLECTIVELY THWARTED GUZMAN’S FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO COUNSEL AND A DEFENSE, DENIED HIM DUE AND COMPULSORY PROCESS, AND MADE A FAIR TRIAL IMPOSSIBLE 22

A. STATEMENT 22

B. GUIDING LEGAL PRINCIPLES 29

C. EXCESSIVE AND PUNITIVE PRETRIAL RESTRAINTS GELDED GUZMAN’S RIGHTS TO COUNSEL, A DEFENSE AND DUE AND COMPULSORY PROCESS, FORECLOSING A FAIR TRIAL AND VIOLATING THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS 42

1. Overview 42

2. Indefinite Isolation – Alone and Together with the Other Pretrial Impediments Confronting Him – Was a Cruel, Inhumane and Unconstitutional Overreaction to Any Security Threat Guzman Posed 51

 a. Thirty Months’ Solitary Confinement Went over the Top and beyond the Pale for a Presumptively Innocent Arrestee, Crimping Guzman’s Core Fifth and Sixth Amendment Rights – to Intelligent Counsel Consultation and Personal Involvement in Defense Preparation – and Infringing Substantive Due Process 52

 b. Procuring the Solitary Confinement and Additional Restraints by Unchallengeable Secret Submissions Flouted Guzman’s Rights to Adequate Notice and Hearing – through Counsel and Otherwise – Also Subverting Procedural Due Process 66

3. Overbroad Protective Orders – Needlessly Cumulative of the Disabling Solitary Confinement, and Again Resting Significantly on Indisputable Secret Filings – Unfairly Hampered Guzman in Interviewing and Cross-Examining Witnesses, Inflaming the Violations of His Rights to Counsel, a Defense, and Due and Compulsory Process 75

4. The District Judge Deepened the Damage to Guzman’s Defense by Withholding Access, on the Government’s Own Private Say-So, to Evidence It Unilaterally Declared Classified 86

D. CONCLUSION 90

POINT III: THE DISTRICT COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED IN SUSTAINING CCE VIOLATION 27 – PURPORTING TO CHARGE A DRUG-RELATED MURDER CONSPIRACY – AND ADMITTING EXCESSIVE EVIDENCE OF GRAPHIC VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT... 93

POINT IV: THE GOVERNMENT UNREASONABLY INTERCEPTED, SEARCHED AND SEIZED INCULPATORY FOREIGN PHONE CONVERSATIONS ASCRIBED TO GUZMAN, VIOLATING THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND COMPELLING SUPPRESSION..... 102

POINT V: THE GOVERNMENT VIOLATED THE FOURTH AMENDMENT AND CRIMINAL RULE 41 BY UNLAWFULLY SEARCHING AND SEIZING – FROM DOMESTIC SOURCES -- INCULPATORY TEXT MESSAGES ASCRIBED TO GUZMAN, DICTATING SUPPRESSION..... 111

A. THE GOVERNMENT CONDUCTED UNREASONABLE SEARCHES AND SEIZURES, VIOLATING THE FOURTH AMENDMENT, BY WARRANTLESSLY ACCESSING AND DOWNLOADING GUZMAN’S TEXT MESSAGES FROM THE TEXAS SITE..... 113

B. MANHATTAN FEDERAL COURTS HAD NO POWER TO ISSUE SEARCH WARRANTS FOR ELECTRONIC DATA LOCATED ACROSS THE COUNTRY IN WESTERN WASHINGTON 117

POINT VI: THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY A COMBINATION OF ERRONEOUS EVIDENTIARY RULINGS THAT STYMIED GUZMAN’S ABILITY TO CROSS-EXAMINE AND DEFEND, DENYING HIM A FAIR TRIAL AND REQUIRING A NEW ONE..... 125

A. STATEMENT 125

B. THE DISTRICT COURT MISCONSTRUED KEY TENETS OF EVIDENCE LAW 125

C. A COMPLEX OF FLAWED EVIDENTIARY RULINGS HOBBLING GUZMAN’S DEFENSE AND DENIED HIM A FAIR TRIAL.....	128
1. Withheld Role Evidence	129
2. Martinez Solitary Confinement Voices	131
3. Chapo Myth Testimony	134
4. Alex Cifuentes’s Strange Preoccupations	136
5. Alex Cifuentes Prison Drugging Episode.....	142
D. CONCLUSION	144
POINT VII: GUZMAN’S CONVICTION MUST BE REVERSED, OR THE CASE REMANDED FOR FACTUAL INQUIRY, BECAUSE HIS LEAD LAWYER SUFFERED FROM A <i>PER SE</i> CONFLICT OF INTEREST	144
POINT VIII: THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGLY PRECLUDED GUZMAN’S GOVERNMENT BIAS DEFENSE, VIOLATING THE FIFTH AND SIXTH AMENDMENTS	146
POINT IX: THE DISTRICT COURT REVERSIBLY ERRED BY REFUSING TO INVESTIGATE A PUBLISHED POST-VERDICT REPORT IMPLICATING JURORS IN PERVASIVE MISCONDUCT THAT DEFIED THEIR OATH AND INSTRUCTIONS AND RENDERED THEM UNFIT TO SERVE: NAMELY, ACTIVELY SEEKING OUT PREJUDICIAL EXTRINSIC INFORMATION – INCLUDING INADMISSIBLE ALLEGATIONS THAT GUZMAN DRUGGED AND RAPED UNDERAGE GIRLS – AND SECRETLY COLLUDING TO COVER IT UP	153
A. ISSUE PRESENTED	153
B. STATEMENT	154

C. BACKGROUND	156
D. GUZMAN WAS ENTITLED TO A SEARCHING EVIDENTIARY HEARING AND A FAIR RETRIAL AS APPROPRIATE.....	162
1. Prevailing Legal Framework	162
2. Jurors Consulted and Discussed Deplorable Extrinsic Information, Deliberating Prematurely	166
3. By Disdaining Their Instructions and Lying about It on Judicial Inquiry, the Jurors Demonstrated Unfitness to Serve, Forcing Disqualification or Mistrial	169
4. The Whistleblowing Juror and Others Concealed Material <i>Voir Dire</i> Information Supporting at Least an Inference of Bias and Meriting Disqualification for Cause.....	171
5. A Full and Fair Hearing, with Defense Counsel Actively Participating, Was Necessary to Ensure the Appearance of Justice and Promote Public Confidence in the Integrity of Judicial Proceedings	174
6. Conclusion	177
E. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING RELIEF SUMMARILY, REQUIRING REMAND FOR THE HEARING GUZMAN DESERVES.....	178
1. Statement	178
2. Prejudice Is Presumed when Jurors Deliberately Consult Extrinsic Information in Violation of Their Instructions and Falsely Deny It upon Inquiry; the District Court Wrongly Reversed That Presumption and Insidiously Shifted the Burden of Proof.....	185
3. The District Court Erred in Leaving the Startling VICE Report Completely Unexamined.....	205

F. CONCLUSION216

POINT X: THE COURT SHOULD REMAND THIS MATTER FOR A HEARING, BEFORE A DIFFERENT DISTRICT JUDGE, TO INVESTIGATE INFORMATION APPEARING TO IMPLICATE THE GOVERNMENT AND TRIAL COURT IN IMPROPER *EX PARTE* COMMUNICATIONS, AN UNDISCLOSED SHADOW COUNSEL ARRANGEMENT AND CONDUCTING PRIVATE JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS WITH GUZMAN ABSENT HIS COUNSEL OF RECORD.....218

CONCLUSION222

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alderman v. U.S., 394 U.S. 165 (1969)..... 122

Alleyne v. U.S., 570 U.S. 99 (2003)108, 110, 113

Almendarez-Torres v. U.S., 523 U.S. 224 (1998) 108

Amer. Dredging Co. v. Miller, 510 U.S. 443 (1994) 137

Apodaca v. Raemisch, 139 S. Ct. 5 (2018) passim

App. of Gault, 387 U.S. 1 (1967) 136

Apprendi v. N.J., 530 U.S. 466 (2000)108, 109

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279 (1991)..... 210

Ass’n for Reduction of Violence v. Hall, 734 F.2d 63 (CA1 1984) 95

Basciano v. Lindsay, 530 F. Supp. 2d 435 (EDNY 2008) 44, 52, 53

Basciano v. Martinez, 316 F. App’x 50 (CA2 Mar. 20, 2009) 44, 79

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) passim

Benjamin v. Fraser, 264 F.3d 175 (CA2 2001)..... 43

Bibbins v. Dalsheim, 21 F.3d 13 (CA2 1994) 181, 182

Blakely v. Wa., 542 U.S. 296 (2004)..... 108

Boudin v. Thomas, 533 F. Supp. 786 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) passim

Brady v. Md., 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... 100, 102, 163

Brooks v. Terrell, No. 10-cv-4009, 2010 WL 9462575
 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2010)..... passim

Cabral v. Strada, 513 F. App’x 99 (CA2 2013) 87

Carpenter v. U.S., 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 135

Chapman v. Ca., 386 U.S. 18 (1967) 203

City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp., 463 U.S. 239 (1983)..... 49

Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp., 337 U.S. 541 (1949) 136

Crane v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 683 (1986) 145

Dahda v. U.S., 138 S. Ct. 1491 (2018) 137

Davis v. Ak., 415 U.S. 308 (1974).....148, 152, 157

Davis v. Ayala, 576 U.S. 257 (2015) passim

Davis v. U.S., 140 S. Ct. 1060 (2020)..... 18

Del. v. Van Arsdall, 475 U.S. 673 (1986)..... 157

Dennis v. US, 341 U.S. 494 (1951)..... 197

DePetris v. Kuykendall, 239 F.3d 1057 (CA9 2001)..... 143

Destin v. Govt. of V.I., No. 17-mc-17, 2017 WL 3475702
(V.I. Super. Aug. 9, 2017) 166

Drope v. Mo., 420 U.S. 162 (1975)..... 43

Estrada v. Scribner, 512 F.3d 1227 (CA9 2008) 185, 211

Giglio v. U.S., 405 U.S. 150 (1972) 151

Grieco v. Meachum, 533 F.2d 713 (CA1 1976) 89

Grievance. Comm. for SDNY v. Simels, 48 F.3d 640 (CA2 1995)..... 94

Holmes v. S.C., 547 U.S. 319 (2006) 43, 163

Hyman v. Brown, 927 F.3d 639 (CA2 2019)..... 223

Ida v. U.S., 207 F. Supp. 2d 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 190

In re App., 849 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2011)..... 133

In re Basciano, 542 F.3d 950 (CA2 2008)..... passim

In re City of NY, 607 F.3d 923 (CA2 2010)..... 92

In re Grand Jury Subpoenas, 454 F.3d 511 (CA6 2006) 90

In re Microsoft, 829 F.3d 197 (CA2 2016)..... 134

In re Murchison, 349 U.S. 133 (1955)..... 104

In re Search Warrant for Law Offices Executed Mar. 19, 1992,
153 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 1994) 91

In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019, 942 F.3d 159
(CA4 2019) 83, 90

In re Terrorist Bombings of U.S. Embassies in E. Afr., 552 F.3d 157
(CA2 2008) 18, 104, 121, 122

J.H. v. Williamson Co., Tenn., 951 F.3d 709
(CA6 2020) 44, 49, 51, 146

Jensen v. Clements, 800 F.3d 892 (CA7 2015) 204

Jinks v. Richland Co., S.C., 538 U.S. 456 (2003) 136

Johnson v. U.S., 552 A.2d 513 (D.C. 1989) 141

Jones v. U.S., 565 U.S. 400 (2012)..... 135

Jones v. Weibrecht, 901 F.2d 17 (CA2 1990) 137

Justice v. Hoke, 90 F.3d 43 (CA2 1996)..... 145

Kastigar v. U.S., 406 U.S. 441 (1972)..... 233

Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015) 44

<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	142, 163, 164, 165
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	192
<i>Liteky v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 540 (1994)	192
<i>Magi XXI, Inc. v. Stato della Citta del Vaticano</i> , 714 F.3d 714 (CA2 2013)	137
<i>Martinez v. Bloomberg LP</i> , 740 F.3d 211 (CA2 2014)	137
<i>Massaro v. U.S.</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	159
<i>McCoy v. La.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)	207, 209
<i>Me. v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985)	89
<i>Medellin v. Tx.</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	34
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002)	20, 159, 160
<i>Morales v. Portuondo</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 706 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	141
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	210
<i>Old Chief v. U.S.</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	205
<i>Olmstead v. U.S.</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928)	106
<i>Orena v. U.S.</i> , 956 F. Supp. 1071 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	166
<i>Palakovic v. Wetzel</i> , 854 F.3d 209 (CA3 2017)	49, 51
<i>Parker v. Ercole</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 273 (N.D.N.Y. 2008)	148
<i>Patriarca v. U.S.</i> , 402 F.2d 314 (CA1 1968)	197
<i>People v. Havner</i> , 798 N.Y.S.2d 476 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005)	206
<i>People v. Neulander</i> , 34 N.Y.3d 110 (2019)	passim
<i>People v. Neulander</i> , 80 N.Y.S.3d 791 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	213, 230

People v. Stewart, 656 N.Y.S.2d 210 (N.Y. App. Div. 1997)..... 234

Perry v. Watts, 520 F. Supp. 550 (N.D. Cal. 1981) 140

Pettijohn v. Hall, 599 F.2d 476 (CA1 1979) 157

Procunier v. Martinez, 416 U.S. 396 (1974) 37

Remmer v. U.S., 347 U.S. 227 (1954) 181

Richko v. Wayne Co., 819 F.3d 907 (CA6 2016)..... 49

Riley v. Ca., 573 U.S. 373 (2014) 135

Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc., 511 U.S. 298 (1994)..... 136

Rose v. Clark, 478 U.S. 570 (1986) 211

Roviaro v. U.S., 353 U.S. 53 (1957) 100

Ruiz v. Tx., 137 S. Ct. 1246 (2017).....49, 50, 51, 146

Rutledge v. U.S., 517 U.S. 292 (1996)..... 110, 111

Sampson v. U.S., 724 F.3d 150 (CA1 2013) 225

Scrimo v. Lee, 935 F.3d 103 (CA2 2019)..... 141

Smith v. Phillips, 455 U.S. 209 (1982) 188, 222

Smith v. Ryan, 137 S. Ct. 1283 (2017)47, 48, 49, 50

Spain v. Procunier, 600 F.2d 189 (CA9 1979)..... 50

Spaziano v. Fla., 468 U.S. 447 (1984) 197

State v. Wright, 322 Conn. 270, 282, 140 A.3d 939
 (Conn. 2016)..... 166

Strickland v. Wash., 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 19

Sullivan v. La., 508 U.S. 275 (1993)..... 185

<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988)	136
<i>Tanner v. U.S.</i> , 483 U.S. 107 (1987)	197
<i>Thompson v. Co. of Medina</i> , 29 F.3d 238 (CA6 1994)	49
<i>Timbs v. Ind.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	192
<i>Triana v. U.S.</i> , 205 F.3d 36 (CA2 2000)	20, 158, 160
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	185, 211
<i>Turner v. La.</i> , 379 U.S. 466 (1965)	185
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	45, 50, 53, 211
<i>U.S. ex rel. Owen v. McMann</i> , 435 F.2d 813 (CA2 1970)	182, 183
<i>U.S. ex rel. Saroop v. Garcia</i> , 109 F.3d 165 (CA3 1997)	35
<i>U.S. v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984)	157
<i>U.S. v. Aboumoussallem</i> , 726 F.2d 906 (CA2 1984)	140
<i>U.S. v. Abuhamra</i> , 389 F.3d 309 (CA2 2004).....	passim
<i>U.S. v. Abu-Jihaad</i> , 630 F.3d 102 (CA2 2010).....	82, 101, 102, 103
<i>U.S. v. Aiyer</i> , 433 F. Supp. 3d 468 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	178, 179, 190
<i>U.S. v. Al-Farekh</i> , 956 F.3d 99 (CA2 2020).....	20, 21, 81
<i>U.S. v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992).....	30, 34
<i>U.S. v. Andonian</i> , 29 F.3d 1432 (CA9 1994)	33, 34
<i>U.S. v. Aref</i> , 285 F. App'x 784 (CA2 2008)	87, 100, 102, 103
<i>U.S. v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (CA2 2008).....	17, 100, 102, 103
<i>U.S. v. Baez</i> , 349 F.3d 90 (CA2 2003).....	114

U.S. v. Baker, 899 F.3d 123 (CA2 2018).....174, 176, 195, 216

U.S. v. Bansal, 663 F.3d 634 (CA3 2011) 132

U.S. v. Barinas, 865 F.3d 99 (CA2 2017). 16, 32, 35

U.S. v. Barner, 666 F.3d 79 (CA2 2012) 128

U.S. v. Basciano, 369 F. Supp. 2d 344 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) passim

U.S. v. Basciano, No. 03-cr-929, 2007 WL 1791221
(E.D.N.Y. Jun. 19, 2007) 115

U.S. v. Berkos, 543 F.3d 392 (CA7 2008) passim

U.S. v. Betancourt, 17-cr-30022, 2019 WL 1767396
(D. Mass. Apr. 22, 2019)95, 96, 97, 99

U.S. v. Bin Laden, No. 98-cr-1023, 2005 WL 287404
(S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2005)..... 169

U.S. v. Birkedahl, No. 19-2304, __ F.3d __, 2020 WL 4963244
(CA2 Aug. 25, 2020) 139

U.S. v. Blum, 62 F.3d 63 (CA2 1995)..... 157

U.S. v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... 108

U.S. v. Bout, 731 F.3d 233 (CA2 2013)..... 33

U.S. v. Bout, 860 F. Supp. 2d 303 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... passim

U.S. v. Bowie, 232 F.3d 923 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 142

U.S. v. Brizuela, 962 F.3d 784 (CA4 2020) 142

U.S. v. Brown, 623 F.3d 104 (CA2 2010).....23, 234, 235

U.S. v. Bundy, 195 F. Supp. 3d 1170 (D. Or. 2016)..... 131

U.S. v. Burke, 425 F.3d 400 (CA7 2005)..... 35

<i>U.S. v. Butt</i> , 955 F.2d 77 (CA1 1992)	146
<i>U.S. v. Calbas</i> , 821 F.2d 887 (CA2 1987)	181, 190, 215
<i>U.S. v. Carilles</i> , 654 F. Supp. 2d 557 (W.D. Tex. 2009)	95, 97, 98, 99
<i>U.S. v. Carmichael</i> , 232 F.3d 510 (CA6 2000)	89
<i>U.S. v. Carmona</i> , 858 F.2d 66 (CA2 1988)	179
<i>U.S. v. Cohen</i> , 888 F.2d 770 (CA11 1989)	140, 141
<i>U.S. v. Colombo</i> , 869 F.2d 149 (CA2 1989)	passim
<i>U.S. v. Concord Mgmt. & Consulting LLC</i> , 404 F. Supp. 3d 67 (D.D.C. 2019)	80, 95, 96, 99
<i>U.S. v. Cox</i> , 324 F.3d 77 (CA2 2003).....	180, 227
<i>U.S. v. Dijbo</i> , 730 F. App'x 52 (CA2 2017)	235
<i>U.S. v. Downing</i> , 297 F.3d 52 (CA2 2002).....	113
<i>U.S. v. Dupree</i> , 706 F.3d 131 (CA2 2013).....	20, 21, 140
<i>U.S. v. Dupree</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 255 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	147, 155
<i>U.S. v. El-Hage</i> , 213 F.3d 74 (CA2 2000)	17, 44, 77, 78
<i>U.S. v. Estevez</i> , 961 F.3d 519 (CA2 2020)	140
<i>U.S. v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (CA2 2011)	182
<i>U.S. v. Felipe</i> , 148 F.3d 101 (CA2 1998).....	45, 78
<i>U.S. v. Feng Li</i> , 630 F. Appx. 29 (CA2 2015)	180
<i>U.S. v. Fishenko</i> , No. 12-cv-626, 2014 WL 5587191 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 3, 2014).....	81
<i>U.S. v. Fontana</i> , 869 F.3d 464 (CA6 2017).....	35

<i>U.S. v. French</i> , 904 F.3d 111 (CA1 2018)	passim
<i>U.S. v. Fuertes</i> , 805 F.3d 485 (CA4 2015)	142
<i>U.S. v. Fulton</i> , 5 F.3d 605 (CA2 1993).....	160
<i>U.S. v. Gallego</i> , No. CR-18-01537, 2018 WL 4257967 (D. Ariz. Sept. 6, 2018).....	91
<i>U.S. v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (CA2 2013)	123
<i>U.S. v. Gantias</i> , 755 F.3d 125 (CA2 2014).....	171, 179, 190
<i>U.S. v. Garcia</i> , 413 F.3d 201 (CA2 2005)	149
<i>U.S. v. Getto</i> , 729 F.3d 221 (CA2 2013)	123
<i>U.S. v. Gigante</i> , 53 F. Supp. 2d 274 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	169
<i>U.S. v. Gorman</i> , 613 F.3d 711 (CA7 2010).....	142
<i>U.S. v. Gotti</i> , 755 F. Supp. 1159 (E.D.N.Y. 1991).....	passim
<i>U.S. v. Gramins</i> , 939 F.3d 429 (CA2 2019).....	113
<i>U.S. v. Green</i> , 617 F.3d 233 (CA3 2010).....	142
<i>U.S. v. Greer</i> , 285 F.3d 158, 170 (CA2 2002)	passim
<i>U.S. v. Greer</i> , 998 F. Supp. 399 (D. Vt. 1998)	190
<i>U.S. v. Grote</i> , 961 F.3d 105 (CA2 2020).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Groysman</i> , 766 F.3d 147 (CA2 2014).....	203
<i>U.S. v. Guzman Loera</i> , No. 09-cr-0466, 2019 WL 2869081 (E.D.N.Y. July 3, 2019)	passim
<i>U.S. v. Hamilton</i> , 538 F.3d 162 (CA2 2008).....	124
<i>U.S. v. Hasbajrami</i> , 945 F.3d 641 (CA2 2019).....	120

<i>U.S. v. Haynes</i> , 729 F.3d 178 (CA2 2013)	226
<i>U.S. v. Hunter</i> , 13 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D. Vt. 1998)	91
<i>U.S. v. Ianniello</i> , 866 F.2d 540 (CA2 1989).....	passim
<i>U.S. v. Innamorati</i> , 996 F.2d 456 (CA1 1993)	82
<i>U.S. v. Irving</i> , 665 F.3d 1184 (CA10 2011)	142
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 191 F. Supp. 3d 363 (M.D. Pa. 2019)	99
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 850 F.3d 515 (CA2 2017).....	235
<i>U.S. v. Johnson</i> , 954 F.3d 174 (CA4 2020).....	191, 231
<i>U.S. v. Jordan</i> , 958 F.3d 331 (CA5 2020).....	169, 178, 221
<i>U.S. v. Kanodia</i> , No. 15-cr-10131, 2016 WL 3166370 (D. Mass. Jun. 6, 2016)	131
<i>U.S. v. Kaplan</i> , No. 02-cr-883, 2003 WL 22880914 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2003).....	91
<i>U.S. v. Kaufman</i> , 874 F.2d 242 (CA5 1989)	35
<i>U.S. v. Kohan</i> , 806 F.2d 18 (CA2 1986).....	148
<i>U.S. v. Krueger</i> , 809 F.3d 1109 (CA10 2015)	137
<i>U.S. v. Kyles</i> , 40 F.3d 519 (CA2 1994).....	148
<i>U.S. v. Langston</i> , 720 F. App'x 652 (CA2 2018).....	235
<i>U.S. v. Lee</i> , 723 F.3d 134 (CA2 2013)	123
<i>U.S. v. Leone</i> , 215 F.3d 253 (CA2 2000)	234, 235
<i>U.S. v. Levy</i> , 377 F.3d 259 (CA2 2004).....	234
<i>U.S. v. Levy</i> , 905 F.2d 326 (CA10 1990)	34

U.S. v. Lindh, 198 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Va. 2002) passim

U.S. v. Livotti, 196 F.3d 322 (CA2 1999)..... 114

U.S. v. Lynne Stewart, 590 F.3d 93 (CA2 2009) 169, 170

U.S. v. Marinello, 839 F.3d 209 (CA2 2016) 18

U.S. v. Martha Stewart, 433 F.3d 273 (CA2 2006)22, 169, 188, 196

U.S. v. McCourty, 562 F.3d 458 (CA2 2009) 224

U.S. v. McGuire, No. 16-cr-00046, 2017 WL 1855737
(D. Nev. Feb. 9, 2017)..... 131

U.S. v. Mejia, 448 F.3d 436 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 103

U.S. v. Moon, 718 F.2d 1210 (CA2 1983) passim

U.S. v. Morrison, 535 F.2d 223 (CA3 1976) 94

U.S. v. Moten, 582 F.2d 654 (CA2 1978) passim

U.S. v. Moussaoui, 382 F.3d 453 (CA4 2004)..... 101

U.S. v. Neill, 952 F. Supp. 834 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 90

U.S. v. Nieves, 354 F. App'x 547 (CA2 2009) 179

U.S. v. Nix, 275 F. Supp. 3d 420 (W.D.N.Y. 2017) 190

U.S. v. Oriedo, 498 F.3d 593 (CA7 2007) 149

U.S. v. Pappas, 94 F.3d 795 (CA2 1996) 104

U.S. v. Paredes, No. 99 CR. 290, 2001 WL 1478810
(S.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2001) 148, 156

U.S. v. Parse, 789 F.3d 83 (CA2 2015) passim

U.S. v. Partin, 493 F.2d 750 (CA5 1974)..... 148

U.S. v. Paulus, 952 F.3d 717 (CA6 2020) 81, 83

U.S. v. Peters, 236 F. App'x 217 (CA7 2007) 148

U.S. v. Pitre, 960 F.2d 1112 (CA2 1992)..... 114

U.S. v. Puentes, 50 F.3d 1567 (CA11 1995)..... 35

U.S. v. Purcell, 967 F.3d 159 (CA2 2020)..... 137

U.S. v. Rauscher, 119 U.S. 407 (1886)..... 34

U.S. v. Rodriguez, 531 F. App'x 148 (CA2 2013) 234

U.S. v. Roy, 734 F.3d 108 (CA2 1984) 121

U.S. v. Sabhnani, 599 F.3d 215 (CA2 2010)177, 179, 190

U.S. v. Santiago, 560 F.3d 62 (CA1 2009)..... 150

U.S. v. Schwarz, 283 F.3d 76 (CA2 2002) passim

U.S. v. Scully, 108 F. Supp. 3d 59 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 131

U.S. v. Siriprechapong, 181 F.R.D. 416 (N.D. Cal. 1998) 33

U.S. v. Smith, 640 F.3d 358 (CADC 2011)..... 149, 150

U.S. v. Smith, 985 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)93, 95, 96, 100

U.S. v. Smith, 967 F.3d 198 (CA2 2020).. 135

U.S. v. Spano, 2002 WL 31681488 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 27, 2002)
215, 217, 218, 219

U.S. v. Stevens, 935 F.2d 1380, 1383 (3d Cir. 1991) 141

U.S. v. Stewart, 590 F.3d 93 (CA2 2009)..... 78, 101, 102

U.S. v. Stewart, 590 F.3d 93 (CA2 2009)..... 159

U.S. v. Stewart, No. 02 -cr-396, 2002 WL 1300059
(S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2002) 91

U.S. v. Stone, No. 19-cr-0018, __ F. Supp. 3d __,
2020 WL 1892360 (D. D.C. Apr. 16, 2020) passim

U.S. v. Thai, 29 F.3d 785 (CA2 1994)..... 188

U.S. v. Thirion, 813 F.2d 146 (CA8 1987) 34

U.S. v. Thomas, 322 F. App'x 177 (CA3 2009) 34

U.S. v. Thompson, 25 F.3d 1558 (CA11 1994) 144, 145

U.S. v. Tin Yat Chin, 275 F. Supp. 2d 382 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 169

U.S. v. Torres, 128 F.3d 38 (CA2 1997) 186, 187

U.S. v. Tsarnaev, 968 F.3d 24 (CA1 2020) passim

U.S. v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 U.S. 259 (1990)..... 120, 121

U.S. v. Vitale, 459 F.3d 190 (CA2 2006) passim

U.S. v. Vreeken, 803 F.2d 1085 (CA10 1986) 34

U.S. v. Wecht, 484 F.3d 194, 229 (CA3 2007)..... 80, 82, 85, 96

U.S. v. Wilson, 605 F.3d 985 (CADDC 2010)..... 149

U.S. v. Workman, No. 18 CR 20, 2019 WL 276843
(W.D. Va. Jan. 22. 2019) 81

U.S. v. Yousef, 327 F.3d 56 (CA2 2003)..... 88, 105

U.S. v. Zangrillo, 19-cr-10080, 2020 WL 1027815 (D. Mass. March 3,
2020)..... 90

Waller v. Georgia, 467 U.S. 37 (1984)..... 84, 85

Waterhouse v. Rodriguez, 848 F.2d 375 (CA2 1988)..... 160

Weatherford v. Bursey, 429 U.S. 545 (1977)..... 233

Weaver v. Ma., 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) 208, 209

Webb v. Tex., 409 U.S. 95 (1972) 94

Williams v. Pa., 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) 185, 207, 209

Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corrs., 848 F.3d 549 (CA3 2017) 51, 146

Wood v. Ga., 450 U.S. 261 (1981)..... 159

Ziglar v. Abbasi, 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 48, 50, 101

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1030..... 129

18 U.S.C. § 2701..... 131

18 U.S.C. § 2703..... 131, 132, 133, 134

18 U.S.C. § 2711..... 132

18 U.S.C. § 3500..... 40, 92

18 U.S.C. app. 3, § 4..... 81

21 U.S.C. § 846..... 107

21 U.S.C. § 848..... 107, 108, 110

28 U.S.C. § 455..... 234

28 U.S.C. § 2255..... 234

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16..... passim

Fed. R. Crim. P. 23..... 185, 206

Fed. R. Crim. P. 33..... 234, 235

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41..... passim

Fed. R. Evid. 401 153

Fed. R. Evid. 403..... passim

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b) 112, 113

Fed. R. Evid. 606.....181, 182, 215, 216

Fed. R. Evid. 608..... 152

Fed. R. Evid. 701 149, 150

Fed. R. Evid. 702..... 149

Fed. R. Evid. 803..... 169

Fed. R. Evid. 902..... 169

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 501.3(a)..... 42

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. V.....37, 43, 44, 65

U.S. Const. amend. VI passim

Other Authorities

Alan Feuer, El Chapo Trial: How Many Gory Details Can One Jury Take? (Dec. 6, 2018), <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/12/06/nyregion/el-chapo-trial.html> (as visited Mar. 18, 2019)..... 172, 174

Alan Feuer, El Chapo’s Defense? It Lasted Just 30 Minutes (Jan. 29, 2019), <https://www.nytimes.com/2019/01/29/nyregion/el-chapo-trial.html> (both as visited Mar. 21, 2019)..... 174

Arnold H. Lubasch, Juror is Convicted of Selling Vote to Gotti, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 7, 1992, <https://www.nytimes.com/1992/11/07/nyregion/juror-is-convicted-of-selling-vote-to-gotti.html> 72

Dana Schuster, Sarma Melngailis had a steamy affair with her married lawyer, NY POST, Jan. 12, 2019, <https://nypost.com/2019/01/12/sarma-melngailis-had-an-x-rated-relationship-with-her-married-lawyer/> (as visited 8/16/20). 158

Harriet Alexander, ‘El Chapo’ Guzman Facing Life as Lawyers Offer Extraordinary Capitulation in ‘Trial of the Century’ (Feb. 3, 2019), <https://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/2019/02/03/could-chapo-guzman-walk-free-jury-decides-fate-end-telenovela/amp/> 174

Hollie McKay, Cruelty of El Chapo’s Sinaloa Cartel Knows No Bounds: Beheadings by Chainsaw, Body Parts Strewn in the Streets (Dec. 8, 2018), <https://www.foxnews.com/world/cruelty-of-el-chapos-sinaloa-cartel-knows-no-bounds-beheadings-by-chainsaw-body-parts-strewn-in-the-streets> (as visited Mar. 18, 2019)..... 173

Howard Koplowitz, Man Charged With Tampering in Gotti’s 1992 Trial, QNS, April 30, 2010, <https://qns.com/story/2010/04/30/man-charged-with-tampering-in-gottis-1992-trial/>..... 72

James B. Jacobs & Lauryn P. Gouldin, Cosa Nostra: *The Final Chapter?* 25 CRIME & JUST. 129, 170 (1999)..... 66

Keegan Hamilton, Inside El Chapo’s Jury: A Juror Speaks for the First Time about Convicting the Kingpin, VICE NEWS, Feb. 20, 2019, https://news.vice.com/en_us/article/vbwzny/inside-el-chapos-jury-a-juror-speaks-for-first-time-about-convicting-the-kingpin (as visited Mar. 18, 2019) 171

L. Brandeis, *Other People’s Money* 62 (1933)..... 191

Leon Krauze, The End of El Chapo (Feb. 5, 2019), <https://slate.com/news-and-politics/2019/02/el-chapo-trial-folk-hero-myth.html>(as visited Mar. 18, 2019)..... 173

Nicky Barnes, *Wikipedia*, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Nicky_Barnes
(as visited 6/24/20)..... 63

Randolph Pizzolo, Mafia Wiki, [https://mafia.wikia.org/wiki/Randolph Pizzolo](https://mafia.wikia.org/wiki/Randolph_Pizzolo) (as visited 6/26/20)..... 67

Reed Abelson, David H. Brooks, 61, Dies Serving Time for Insider Trading, N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 1, 2016,
<https://www.nytimes.com/2016/11/02/business/david-h-brooks-dead.html> (as visited 6/24/20) 63

Roger Stone Judge Won't Step Aside for Sentencing Remarks, Feb., 24, 2020, https://www.law360.com/whitecollar/articles/1246603/roger-stone-judge-won-t-step-aside-for-sentencing-remarks?nl_pk=e25f3d2f-6730-4dbb-b81c-a367e4ea1e63&utm_source=newsletter&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=whitecollar?copied=1
(as visited 8/12/20)..... 228

Ronald Powers, Authorities: Juror in 1987 John Gotti Trial Indicted in Case Fixing Scheme, AP NEWS, Feb. 24, 1992,
<https://apnews.com/657d86c9e1042249ccf742053740b234> 72

Steve Frank, El Chapo Lawyer Suggested Hiring Belly Dancer to Visit Accused in Jail (Jan. 14, 2019), [cbsnews.com/news/el-chapo-belly-dancer-text-defense-attorney-drug-trial](https://www.cbsnews.com/news/el-chapo-belly-dancer-text-defense-attorney-drug-trial)
(as visited Mar. 18, 2019) 173

Thomas C. Smith, John Gotti Trial: 1992, JRANK,
<https://law.jrank.org/pages/3526/John-Gotti-Trial-1992-Tide-Changes-Prosecutors.html> (all as visited 6/27/20) 72
